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FINAL ORDERS.

Order under section 2 of “ The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903 ”  
declaring Land to be Crown Property.

In the matter of the land commonly called or known as Kurikotmvewewehena, situate in the village of 
Nakkawatta, in the Yatikaha korale of the Katugampola hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in 
the North-Western Province, and. of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900 and 1903.”

THE notice required by section 1 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903,”  having 
been duly published in manner prescribed by that section in respect of the above-named land (vide 

notice No. 3,063), and no claim having been made to the said laqd or to any interest therein within.the period 
of three months from the date specified in the said notice, I, Walter Ernest Wait, Special Officer appointed 
under section 28 of the said Ordinances, under and by virtue of the powers vested in me in that behalf by 
section 2 of the said Ordinances, do hereby on September 10, 1908, order and declare that the said land, 
as more fully described herein below, situate in the village of Nakkawatta) in the Yatikaha korale of the 
Katugampola hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province, and shown as lot 5 in 
preliminary plan No. 202, and in the annexed certified tracing therefrom, and containing in extent 4 acres 
1 rood and 11 perches, is the property of the Crown.

Description of the Land referred to.
, „  The land commonly called or known as Kurikotu wewe weliena, situated in the village of Nakkawatta, in

the Yatikaha korale of the Katugampola hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province, 
containing in extent 4 acres 1 rood and 11 perches, shown as lot 5 in preliminary plan No. 202, and in the 
annexed certified tracing therefrom, and bounded as follows: on the north by the village limit of Ganangamuwa; 
®n easfc by  a path, Kurikotuwewatta belonging to the Crown, Nakkawatta school and garden belonging to
ta n .’E E & K :  f t by  th°  ~ * d . on  th . by G .l .g .™ -

September 10, 1908. 
1405

W. E. W a it , 
Special Officer.

D 1
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A

Ganangamuwa 
Village

GategawahensTI
Crown \ 

Front' T)andagamv,wa
Kurikotuwewatta 

Groton,

Nakkawatta School anil Garden
Crown

T° iV,

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation: Nakkawatta village in Yatikaha korale of Kurunegala District. 

Preliminary plan 202.
Extent-

Lot. Name of Land. a . r . p .
5 . .  Kurikotuwewewehena . .  . .  . - 4 1 1 1

Field sheet I
Surveyor-General’s Office, 

Colombo, May 9, 1908. 
Kurunegala S. O. 83

13
49— 57

P. D. W a r r e n , 
Surveyor-General.

PRELIMINARY NOTICES.

Notice under “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897,1899,1900, and 1903.”
1T1AKE notice that unless within three months from October 16, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any 
_L interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest 
therein make claim in person or in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to 
W . E. Wait, Esq., Special Officer appointed under section 28of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 
1900, and 1903,”  at his office at Hill House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the pdwers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by 
writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the property 
of the Crown.

------------  W. E. W ait,
Special Officer.

D e s c r ip t i o n  o f  th e  L a n d s  r e f e r r e d  to.

The following lots situated in the village of Sapugahayaya, in the East Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in til'd Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracings :—

I.
Preliminary plan 394.

Lot. Name of Land.
19 ... Bulugahahenebedda
196 ..  Pelakomegawawatta
21 Nugegawahena
23 Mahayayeliena, & c..
23a Bogahawatta
23c ..  Dekandewatta
23/ Maragahawatta
23gr ..  Ketakelagahawatta.
236 Do.
23 m Migahahenekella
23 n ..  Bulugahawatta
23o ... Manugewattekella .
23r Bulugahawatta
23s Ketakelagahawatta.
23t , Do.
23m Do.

Extent.
A. R. p.
5 0 24
0 1 37

10 2 28
73 0 21

1 3 15
1 0 9
1 0 27
2 0 38
0 1 1
0 0 31
1 0 30
0 1 16
1 0 12
0 3 20
0 0 24
0 '2 12

100 1 25
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and bounded as follows : on the north by the village limit o f Labuhengoda, Kom egawawatta claimed by  Don 
Elias Karanayaka and others, the village lim it-of Labuhengoda, Ka aotuwamaditta sold the Crown, the 
village limit of Labuhengoda, the village limit of Hellala, Mahayayelolugahawatta clauned by  Ratnayakage 
Davithhamy, the village limit of Hellala ; on the east by  Patirana-appulagewatta claimed by  Rubasin Vitara- 
ranage Babun Appu, Bogahawatta claimed by Ratnayakage Davithhamy, Kajugahahena claimed b y  Werak- 
kutti Vitaranage Maddumappu, Ketakelagahawattehena clauned by Weerakkutti Vitaranage D on Siman, 
Bogahawatta claimed by Ratnayakage Saderis, Ketakelagahawattehena claimed by  W eerakkutti Vitaranage 
Don Siman, Kohombagahawatta claimed by Vitaranage Louishamy, Maragahawatta claimed b y  Vitaranage 
Dingi Appu, Kohombagahawatta plaimed by Vitaranage Louishamy, Udahawatta claimed by Wickramage 
Don Samel, Kohombagahawatta claimed by Rubasin Vitaranage Babahamy, Nilamegedarawatta claimed by 
ditto, Welegedarawatta claimed by ditto ; on the south by Wadugedarawatta claimed by  Patiranage Babun- 
hamy, Maragahawatta claimed by Obada Arachchige Elias and others, Gorakagahawatta claimed by 
Maddumage Davith, Gulugahawatta claimed by Jayaseliera W. Babunhamy, Ketakelagahahena claimed by 
the Crown, Kahatagahawatta claimed by the Crown, Ketakelagahawatta claimed by Patiranage Babunham y, 
the village limit of Welipitiya, Ketakelagahawatta claimed by Liyanage Samel, the village limit o f W elipitiya ; 
on the west by Komegawawatta claimed by Don Elias Karanayaka, the village limit of W elipitiya, Ketakela­
gahawatta claimed by Gamattige Heen Baba, the village limit of Labuhengoda.

Note.__The following lots lying within the above boundaries are excluded from this notice, and their
aggregate acreage of 9 acres and 3 perches is not included in the acreage of 100 acres 1 rood and '25 perches 
given above:—

Preliminary plan 394.

Lot.
12a
14
15
16
17
18 
23d 
23e 
23 i 
23 j 
23* 
231 
23 p

Name of Land.
Dekandewatta
Dangahawatta
Ketakelagahakoratuwa
Ketakelagahawatta
Bulugahawatta
Godapunchih,enewatta
Dangahawatta

Do.
Bulugahamadittewatta
Ehelagahamaditta

Do.
Burutagahawatta . . 
Manugewattekella ..

Extent.
A. B. F.
0 i 21
0 2 10
0 1 9
1 2 5
3 0 2
0 0 24
0 1 3
0 2 20
0 1 25
0 3 6
0 1 39
0 0 25
0 1 14

9 0 3

[ F o r  T r a c i n g  s e e  p a g e  1 4 0 8 . ]
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1 Labuhengoda Village
2 Kbmegawawatta
1 Labuhengoda Village
3 Kalastuwamaditha
1 Labuhengoda Village
4 Hellala Village
i) Mahay ay elolugahawatta 
4 Hellala Village 
0 Patiranappuiagewatta
7 Bogahawatta
8 Kadjugahahena
9 Kctakelogahawattehena

10 Bogahawatta
11 Ketakelagahawattehena
12 Kohombagahawatta 
12oMaragaha\vatta .
12 Kohombagahawatta 
126 XTdahawatta 
12e Kohombagahawatta 
12dN ilamegedarawa tta 
12e Welegedarawatta 
I2f W adugedarawatta 
12<jtMaragahawatta 
12ftGorak.agahawatta
Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

12 i Gulugahawatta
13 Ketakelagahahena, Crown
14 Kahatagaiiawatta, Crown
15 Kahatagahawatta, Crown
16 Ketakelagahawatta
17 Welipitiya Village
18 Ketakelagahawatta 
17 Welipitiya Village

* 19 Komagawawatta
17 Welipitiya Village
20 Ketakelagahawatta
21 Ketakelagahawatta

Situation : Sapugahayaya village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.

Lot.
19
196
21
23
23a
23c

Preliminary plan 394.

Name of Land. 
Bulugahahenebedda 
Pelakomegawawatta 
Nugegawahena 
Mahay ayehena, & c...
Bogahawatta
Dekandewatta

Extent.
A. B. P.
5 0 24
0 1 37

10 2 28
73 0 21

1 3 15
1 0 9
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, 1 Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
23/ Maragahawatta 1 0 27
23 g Ketakelagahawatta.. 2 0 38
23h Do. . .  ». O i l
23m Migahahenekella 0 0 31
23»i Bulugahawatta 1 0 30
23o Manugewattekella .. 0 I 16
23r Bulugahawatta 1 0 12
23s .. Ketakelagahawatta.. 0 3 20
2 & Do. 0 0 24
23 u Do.

Lots excluded.

0 2 12 

100 1 25

12a Dekandewatta 0 1 21
14 Dangahawatta .. .. 0 2 10
15 Ketakelagaliakoratuwa 0 1 9
10 Ketakelagahawatta.. 1 2  5
17 Bulugahawatta 3 0 2
18 Godapunchihenewatta 0 0 24
23d ..  v Dangahawatta 0 1 3
23e Do. 0 2 20
23* Bulugahamadittewatta 0 1 25
23/ Ehelagahamaditta .. 0 3 6
23 k Do. 0 1 39
23l Burutagahawatta .. 0 0 25
23 p ■. Manugewattekella .. 0 1 14 

9 0 3

Field sheets P & P

Surveyor-General's Office, 
Colombo, September 11, 1908.

J. B. M. R idoot, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

II-
Preliminary plan 394.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
26 Bogahakoratuwa i 2 30
31 Kiriwaneketiyebedda .. 142 0 38
31a Iviriwaneketiyehena 1 3 14
31c Kuriwaneketiyewatta 0 1 10
31d ..  Kiriwaneketiyehena 0 2 2
31/ Delgahawatta 0 1 15
31 g Bulugahawatta 0 1 .4
31 h Walolugahawattehena 0 2 38
61% Do. 0 1 2
Zlj Medahena 0 3 4
31 m ..  Bogahawattehena .. 0 0 36
31 n Nikaketiyewattehena 0 3 3
31 r Moragahahenewatta -  1 2 28
31s Ambagahahenewatta 1 1 33
31« Bqgahawattekella . . 0 1 4

1
153 1 39

and bounded as follows : on the north by Kiriwanaketiyewatta claimed by Wickramage Kaluhamy and others 
a footpath, the village limit of Hellala, Ketakelagahawatta claimed by J. Don Bastian and others, Ketakela- 
gahawatta claimed by the Crown ; on the east by the village limit of Hellala ; on the south by the village limit 
Qf Midderdya, the village limit of Welipitiya ; on the west by the village lmit of Welipitiya, a footpath, Bogaha- 
watta claimed by M. Heen Appu, Ketakelagahawatta claimed by O. A. Eliashamy, Ihalagahawatta claimed 
by P. Lamaetani, Bogahawatta claimed by Urawalage Samel, Ratnayakagewatta claimed by R . Heenhamy 
and others, Giruwagegedarawatta claimed by V. Don Siman, Ihalagedarawatta claimed by S. V. Don Juwanis, 
Panwilakandegedarawatta claimed by  W. R . Punchi Appu, Ihalagedarawatta claimed by S. V /D on  Juwanis^ 
Ganhewagewattekella claimed by V. Punchi Appu and others, Pelawatta claimed by W. Don Andiris, Del- 
gahawatta claimed by W. Don Louis, Maragahawatta claimed by V. Babunhamy, Imbulowitagedarawatta 
claimed by Liyana-achchige Yakonis.
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39 perches given above :—
Preliminary plan 394.

Lot.
3
4
5
6 
7
7o

27
28
29
30 
31e 
■31fc 
311 
31o 
31p 
31g

Name of Land.
Welolugahawatta ..
Koratuwewatta alias Talgaliawatta..
Bulugahawatta
Maragahawatta
Ivomegawawatta
Komegawawattekella
Maragahakoratuwa. .
Helambagahawatta
Nikaketiyekoratuwa
Hikgahawatta alias Bogahalangawatta
Maragahawatta
Bogahawattehena ..
Bogaliawattekella
Maragahawatta
Nikaketiyehena alias Kahatagahawatta 
Ambagahawatta ..

A. B. P.
i 0 1
0 2 28
0 1 15
0 1 27
0 2 20
0 0 30
1 2 10
2 0 35
2 9 0
2 l 14
0 2 13
0 0 26
0 1 3
0 1 17
2 0 20
0 1 4

15 2 23

[For Tracing see page 1411.]
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Situation

Lot.
26'
31
31a
31c
3 Id
31/
31«r
31ft
31i
31/
31m
31»
31r
31s
3 It

3
4
5 
6'
7
7 a

27
28
29
30 
31e 
31/c 
311 
3io
31 p 
31 q

Sapugahayaya village in East Giruwa pattu of Hambantota District.

Preliminary plan 394.

Name of Land.
Bogahakoratuwa. .. 
Kiriwaneketiy ob edda 
Kiriwaneketiyehena 
Kiriwaneketiyewatta 
Kiriwaneketiyehena 
Delgahawatta 
Bulugahawatta 
Walolugahawattehena 

Do.
Medahena
Bogahawattehena ..
Nikaketiyewattehena
Moragahahenewatta
Ambagahahenewatta
Bogahawattekella

Lots excluded. .
Welolugahawatta ..
Koratuwewatta alias Talgahawatta..
Bulugahawatta
Maragahawatta
Komegawawatta
Komegawawattekella
Maragahakoratuwa
Helambagahawatta
Nikaketiyekoratuwa
Hikgahawatta alias Bogalialangawatta
Maragahawatta
Bogahawattehena ..
Bogahawattekella . . „
Maragahawatta
Nikaketiyeliena alias Kahatagahawatta 
Ambagahawatta

Extent.
A. R. P.
l 2 30

142 0 38
1 3 14
0 1 10
0 2 20
0 1 15
0 1 4
0 2 38
0 1 2
0 3 4
0 0 36
0 3 3
1 2 28
1 1 33
0 1 4

153 1 39

1 0 1
0 2 28
0 1 15
0 1 27
0 2 20
0 0 30
1 2 10
2 0 35
2 2 0
2 1 14
0, 2 13
0 0 26
0 1 3
0 1 17
2 0 20
0 1 4

15 2 23

Svtrveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, September 11, 1908.

3,225

Field sheets P 2_!_\o &
11 , 

18—26
J. B. M. R.IDOUT, 

for Acting Sm'veyor-General.
Hambantota S. O. 135— 1908

Notice under “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
rp A K E  notice that unless within three months from October 16, 1908, the persons,
1  interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more of ^laUg Q ^ ev
in writing to the said lands or any of them or to some interest therein to H. O. I  os=* 
appointed under section 28 of “  The Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903, at his office at ll 
House, Mutwal, Colombo :

Such Special Officer, in pursuance of the powers vested in him by the said Ordinances, will declare 
by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the 
property of the Crown. H Q Fqx

Special Officer.
Description of the Lands referred to.

The following lots situated in the village of Kongastenna, in the West Giruwa pattu of the Hambantota 
District, in the Southern Province, as described in the annexed certified tracing :—

Prelim inary plan  148.
E xtent.

L ot. Name o f Land. a . a .  r.
2 Gulanawattehena . . ' 4 2 14
2a Ratulieraligawawattehena 1 1 21
2c Katukom agawawattehenekella 0 0 33
2e Do. 0 1 35
2 / M ahahena 1 0 30

7 3 13
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and bounded as follows : on the north by the Yaddehldola (the village limit o f W atukanda); on the 
east by Gulanawatta claimed by Marappulige Janda ; on the south by a Katukomagawawattekella claimed by 
Marappulige Heona, Gulanawatta claimed by Marappulige Janda, Katukomagawawattekella claimed by 
Marappulige Heena, Makaliyagahawatta claimed by Marappulige Bilinda, Mahahena declared to be Grown 
property under the Waste Lands Ordinances ; on the west by Mahahena declared to be Crown property under 
the Waste Lands Ordinances, Ratuheraligahahena declared to be Crown property under the W aste Lands 
Ordinances.

Watukanda Village

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Kongastenna village in West Giruwa pattu. 
Preliminary plan 148.

Lot.
2
2a
2c
2e
2/

Name of Land. 
Gulanawattehena 
Ratuheraligawawattehena 
Katukomagawawattehenekella 

Do.
Mahahena

Extent. 
A. R. P.
4 2 14 
1 1 21 
0 0 33
0 1 35
1 0 30

7 3 13

Field sheet O 22^ 30

Surveyor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, October 22, 1906.

3,226

C. Meaden, 
for Surveyor-General. 

Hambantota S. O. 136— 1908

/

Notiee under “  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897,1899,1900, and 1908.”
j J  interest in the^enda8̂  three months from October 16, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim any

make claim in person or in er®™aft®r mentioned or in any one or more of such lands or to some interest therein 
Esq., Special Officer annninWi t0 th®.sald lands or any of them or to some interest therein to J. G. Fraser, 
at his office at Hill H o m , Mut^al^CMombo28 ^  "  Th® Waste Lands Ordinances, 1897,1899, 1900, and 1903,”

J. G. Fraser,
• Special Officer.

P 2-

writingSntoderP W ^h^d0'thaiT l ° j the pow?rs y6fted in him by the said Ordinances, will declare by
property of the Crown. 8aic* mnds or such of them, as to which no claim has been made, are the
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* Description of thfi Lands referred to.
The following lota situated in the village of Puranwela, in the Medagaih pattu korale of the Wellassa 

division, in the Province of Uva, as described in the annexed certified tracings :

Preliminary plan 147.

Lot. Name of Land.
1 .. Kuradiyawelahenyaya, Kurudiyawelapitiya, Pallewela-

wattegedarahena, Diwiyagalagawahenyaya, Ratmala- 
pitiyehenyaya, Kovillandewattehenyaya, Kovillande- 
wattehena,"  Kahatagahawatteheny aya, Diyakirinda- 
wewamedagoda

Extent. 
A. R. p .

94 2 29

and bounded as follows : on the north by the Diyapolakandura (the village limit of Kongollalis; onl the east by 
the village limit of Kongolla, the Diyapolakandura, Hellawatta, &c., claimed by Kalu Banda^and othera, a 
Gansabhawa path, Ratmalaketiyehena claimed by Gamagedara Banda and others, Konga awa , ^
Kongahawattegedara Ratuhenaya, Gannile claimed by  D. N. Edirisinhe Helamedakumbma c l a n ^  
Pahalamedakumbura claimed by Gamagedara Bandara Memka and others,
D. N. Edirisinhe, the village limit of Kongolla, Diyakmndearawa claimed by K. T M. Iv®lu Hudu
the village limit of Kongolla ; on the south by Moragaha-arawa claimed by Ratnay aka Mu^yanse »g H »  _ 
Kumari, Bogahakumbura claimed by ditto, Meda-arawa claimed %  ditto ; on the west by the . y p 
kandura, the village limit of Diyapola.

j For Tracing see page 1415.]
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Situation : Puranwela village in Medagam pattu korale of Badulla District.

Lot.
J

Preliminary plan 147.

, Name of Land.
' Kurudiyawelahenyaya, Kurudiyawelapitiya, Pallewela- 

wattegedarahena, wiwiyagalagawahenyaya, Ratmala-’ 
pitiyehenyaya, Kovillandewattehenyaya, Kovillande- 
wattehena, Kahatagahawattehenyaya, Diyakirinda- 
wewamedagoda

Extent. 
a . » . p .

94 2 29

Surveyor-General’s Office,
Colombo, September 14, 1908.

Field sheets M 55^_Q3 &

II.
Preliminary plan 147-

Lot. Name of Land.
6 . .  Medalandehena

J. B. M. R idout, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Extent.
A. R. F.
3 1 31

and bounded as follows : on the north by Bogahakumbura claimed by Ratnayaka Mudiyanselage Hudu Kumari, 
Moragaha-arawa claimed by ditto ; on the east by the village limit of Miyanakandura ; on the south by the 
village limit of Ketdambuwa ; on the west by Meda-arawa claimed by Ratnayaka Mudiyanselage Hudu 
Kumari.

Lot.
e

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inoh.
Situation : Puranwela village in Medagam’pattu korale of Badulla District. 

Preliminary plan 147.
Extent.

Name of Landi a . r . p.
— Medalandehena _  „  3 1 31

3Field sheets M __gg A M
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, September 14,51908. *
3,227

J. B. M. R idout, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Uva S. O. 38— 190b

Notice under «  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”
three months from October 16, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim anj 

make claim in Derson or in ^ ntlo. j6d or hi any one or more of such lands or to some interest thereir
Esq. Special Officer annnintnd i*0 8aMJa»ds or any of them or to some interest therein to W. E. Wait 
at his office at Hill House, Mutwal^ Colombo! ° f "  Th® WaSteLands 0rdinances’ 1897> 1899> 1900> 19° 3’ ’

^ting^under hts'bLS^h^t^he sSd^ands or suchoHhe8 by fche said 0rdinatlces, ^  declare bjo£ fche Crown, otl °* “ iem» as to which no claim has been made, are the property

W. E. W ait, 
Special Officer.
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Description of the Lands referred to.
The f ollowing lots situated in the village of Ganangamuwa, in the Yatikaha korale of the Katugampola 

hatpattu of the Kurunegala District, in the North-Western Province, as described in the annexed certified 
tracings :—

Preliminary plan 201.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A- H. P.
13/1 . .  New path • • • • 0 1 27

and bounded as follows : on the north by Kebellagahakumburehena claimed by  Bannahake Mudiyanselage 
Heturala, Katuimbulgahahena and Talgahamullahena claimed by Edirisinha Mudiyanselage Rammenika and 
others, Kerakoppuwagawahena claimed by Ranaweera Arachchilage Kirimenika, Iswetiyahenyaya, Kosgaha- 
mulawatta claimed by Jayamahahitihamilage Rantohamy and others; on the east by the village limit 
of Bihalpola ; on the south by Kerakoppuwagawahena claimed by Ranaweera Arachchilage Kirimenika, 
Kerakoppuwagawahena claimed by the Crown, Katuimbulgahamulahena and Talgahamulahena claimed by  
Edirisinhe Mudiyanselage Rammenika and others, Talgahamulapillewa and Diulgahamulapillewa claimed 
by Edirisinhe Mudiyanselage Rammenika and others ; on the west by  Kebellagahakumbureowita claimed 
by Bannahake Mudiyanselage Heturala and others.

^Situation : Ganangamuwa village in Yatikaha korale of Kurunegala District.

Preliminary plan 201.

Dot. Name of Land
13/1 — New path ^  _

Extent, 
A. r . p.
0 1 27

Field sheet I 49— 57
Surveyor-General's Office,

Colombo, July 17,*’ 1908.

TL
Preliminary plan 201.

Lot. Name of Land;
30« , New path »

W . C. S. Ingles, • 
for Acting Surveyor-General.

Extents
A. B. P.
0 1 24

and bounded as follows : on the north by Bogahamulawatta claimed bv Adikari Mudivanselasra R aruW W  
Nugagahamulawatta clauned by Yapa Mahahitihamilage Mudivanse and L ,n t W  i • ■



1418 Past IV. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Oot. 16, 1908

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : Ganangamuwa village in Yatikaha korale of Kurunegala District.

Preliminary plan 201.
Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. A. R. P.
30v ... New path 0 1 24

Surveyor-General’s Office, Field sheet I  49j f 57 W. C. S. In gles ,
Colombo, July 17, 1908. for Acting Surveyor-General.

HI.

Lot.

Preliminary plan 201. 

Name of Land.
Extent.

A. R. P.
11 . .  Urulepottewewa . .  • ■ . . 1 0 10

and bounded as follows : on the north by Kebbehena claimed by Herat Mudiyanselage Ukku Banda and others ; 
on the east by Urulepottebumbura claimed by Ranaweera Arachchilage Appuhamy and others ; on the south 
by Migahamulawatta claimed by Herat Mudiyanselage Ukku Banda and others ; on the west by  Urulepotte- 
owita claimed by Edirisinhe Mudiyanselage Ran Menika.

Urulepottaowita TTrulepottekumbura

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.
Situation : .Ganangamuwa pillage in Yatikaha korale of Kurunegala District. 

Preliminary plan 201.
Lot.

11
Name of Land. 

, Urulepottewewa

Extent.
A. B. P.
1 0 10

Field sheet 1 4j)^ g7
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, September 5, 1908. J. B. M. R idout, 
for Acting Surveyor-General.
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IV.
Preliminary plan 201.

Lot. Name of Land.
29 . .  Mutugala Araehchilagewewa

Extent.
A. R. P. 
0 .1 12

and bounded as follows : on tlie north by Wewahena claimed by Adikari Mudiyanselage Bandirala Vedarala 
and others, Asweddumekumbura claimed by Punchi Ralu Arachcliilage Appuhamy and others ; on the east 
and south by Mutugala Arachchilage Wewekumbura claimed by Punchihamy Arachchilage Appuhamy and 
others : on the west by Wewahena claimed by Adikari Mudiyanselage Bandirala Vedarala and others.

X
%

, Wewahena

■'A
A ,

Scale of 8 Chains to an Inch.

Situation : Ganangamuwa village in Yatikaha korale
Prelhninary plan 201.

Lot. Name of Land.
29 . .  Mutugala Araehchilagewewa

of Kurunegala District.

Extent.
A. R. P. 

. 0 1 12

» ,j Field sheet I' i 4 9 — 57
Surveyor-General’s Office,

Colombo, September 5, 1908.
3,228

J. B. M. RlDOtTT, 
for Acting Surveyor-General. 

Kurunegala S. O. 42— 1908

Notice under”  The Waste Lands Ordinances of 1897, 1899, 1900, and 1903.”

TAKE notice that unless within three months from October 16, 1908, the persons, if any, who claim 
any interest in the lands hereinafter mentioned or in any one or more o f such lands appear before the 

Assistant Government Agent of Puttalam District and make claim to the said lands or apy of them or to 
some interest therein :

Such Assistant Government, in pursuance of the.powers in him vested by Ordinance No. 1 of 1897, 
will declare by writing under his hand that the said lands or such of them, as to which no claini has been made, 
are the property of the Crown.

Land referred to.

A. C. Allnutt, 
Assistant Government Agent.

The following lots situated at the village Karukkativu, in Akkarai Pattu North of the Kalpitiya division 
of Puttalam District, and described as follows in the annexed certified tracing, viz. :—

Preliminary plan 3,292.

Lot.
Extent.

Name of Land. A. R. P.
14671 Sungankutti or Karukkativu 40 2 0
14672 Do. 0 2 36
14673 Sinnativukani 10 2 30
14674 Do. 0 0 4

51 3 30

and bounded * as follow s: north by  Sungankutti claimed by  Meera Lebbe Seguladi and others ; 
east by road from Battulu-oya to Kalpitiya ; south by  Sinnativu Crown jungle and Sinnativu Vial belong­
ing to the Crown ; west by Ivarakativutottan, T. P. 84,893, claimed by Kuppe Tambi Marikkar, Kara- 
kativutottan claimed by Muttu Markar Ahamadu Lebbe and another {and Karakkativutottari claimed by 
Muttu Marakan Mahammadu Ah and others, Panningpahamtottam claimed by Lebbe Kunji and Uda- 
tarawa claimed by Mapulle Tambi Marikkar, and more particularly described in the annexed certified tracing.
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Situation : .Karukkativu village in Akkarai Pattu North.
Preliminary plan 3,292.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. A. R . P .

14671 . Sungankutti or Karukkativu 40 2 0
14672 Do. 0 2 36
14673 Sinnativukani 10 2 30
14674 Do. 0 0 4

61 3 30

Surveyor-General’s Office, * A. H. G. D a w s o n ,
Colombo, July 27, 1908. for R . S. T e m p l e t o n ,

’ Acting Surveyor-General.
3,229

D 3
H . O. C O T T L E , G O V E R N M E N T  P R IN T E R , C O L O M B O 4 O E Y L O N .


